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(Istruzioni Originali)

ITALIANO

0 TABELLA DATI TECNICI

1 |[Type
[2] |Modello 85C 9§5cc\:IVE 99550(:’PE 105CE
[3] |Dimensioni d’ingombro
41 |A(mm) 880 921 921 951
[5] |B(mm) 995 1023 1023 1128
6] |C(mm) 267 267 267 267
[7] |Massa (kg) 40 44-46 44-46 50
[8] |Altezza di taglio
[91  [Min (mm) 25 25 25 25
[10] |Max (mm) 85 85 85 85
[11] |Larghezza di taglio
[12] |em 85 95 95 105
[13] |Macchine compatibili (Type)
V 301 v v - -
P901C - - v v
P 901 CH - - v v
[14] g?:i‘:::jgwmw clizglo Rif. Fig./ Pos.
27:A 1134-7881-01 | 1134-7881-02 | 1134-6239-02 | 1134-6239-03

27:B

1134-7880-01

1134-7880-01

1134-6238-01

1134-6238-01




BbJ/ITAPCHU

TTpeBos Ha OpUrMHAIHUTE MHCTPYKLUUN

BOSANSKI

Prijevod originalnih uputa

0 TABJIMUA TEXHUHECKHN AAHHU

0 TABELICA S TEHNICKIM

PODACIMA
11 | Type [11 [Type
[2] |Mopen [2] |Model
[3] |Fa6apuTHu pasmepu [3] |Ukupne dimenzije
[41 [A (mm) [4] [A (mm)
[5] |B(mm) [5] |B(mm)
[6] |C (mm) [6] |C (mm)
[71 |Maca (kg) [7] | Tezina (kg)
[8] | BucounHa Ha pasaHe [8] |Visina secenja
[9] | MuH. (mm) [9] | Min (mm)
[10] | Makc. (mm) [10] | Maks. (mm)
[11] | LUMpoynHa Ha pA3aHe [11] |Sirina seéenja
[12] fcm [12] |cm
[13] | CbBMECTMMM MALLMHKN [13] | Komplementarni strojevi

[14]

HopoBe Ha ycTpoiicTBara 3a pAsaHe Karo
pesepBHa YyacT

[14]

Kodovi rezervnih reznih elemenata

Preklad ptivodniho navodu k pouZivani

DANSK

(Overseaettelse af de originale anvisninger)

0 TABEL OVER TEKNISKE

0 TABULKA TECHNICKYCH UDAJU SPECIFIKATIONER
M1 | Type [11 [Type

[2] [Model [2] |Model

[3] |Rozmeéry stroje; [3] | Pladskrav

[4] [A (mm) [4] |A(mm)

[5] |B(mm) 5] |B(mm)

6] |C(mm) (6] |C(mm)

[71 | Hmotnost (kg) [7] | Veegt (kg)

[8] | VySka fezu [8] |Klippehgjde

[9 | Min (mm) [9] | Min (mm)

[10] | Max (mm) [10] | Max (mm)

[11] | Sitka Fezu [11] |Klippebredde

[12] |cm [12] |cm

[13] | Kompatibilni stroje [13] | Kompatible maskiner

[14] | Kédy nahradnich sekacich zafizeni [14] | Reservedelskoder for klippeanordninger




DEUTSCH

Ubersetzung der Originalanleitung

0 UBERSICHT DER TECHNISCHEN 0 [TINAKA TEXNIKQN ZTOIXEIQN
DATEN

11 | Type [11 |Owoyévela

[2] |Modell 2] |Type

[3] |Abmessungen [3] |AlaoTacelg

[41 [A (mm) [4] [A (mm)

[5] | B (mm) [5] |B(mm)

[6] |C (mm) [6] |C (mm)

[71 |Massa (kg) [7]1 | Bapog (kg)

[8] |Gewicht (kg) [8] |"Ygog kormg

[9] |Schnitthéhe [9] [Min (mm)

[10] | Min. (mm) [10] | Max (mm)

[11] | Max. (mm) [11] | MAGTOG KOTG

[12] | Schnittbreite [12] |cm

[13] | Kompatible Maschinen [13] | ZUpPBATEG PNXAVES

[14]

Artikelnummern der Ersatz-Schneidvorrichtungen

[14]

Kwdkol ouoTnuaTwyV KOTmMG aVTAAAAKTIKOU

D)

ENGLISH

Translation of the Original Instructions,

S

ESPANOL

(Traduccion de las instrucciones originales)

0 TECHNICAL DATA TABLE

0 TABLA DE DATOS TECNICOS

[ |Type [11 [Type

[2] |Model [2] |Modelo

[3] |Overall dimensions [3] |Dimensiones

[4] |A(mm) [4] |A(mm)

[5] | B (mm) [5] |B(mm)

[6] |C (mm) [6] |C (mm)

[71 |Weight (kg) [7] [Masa (kg)

[8] |Cutting height [8] |Altura de corte

[9] | Min (mm) [9] | Min. (mm)

[10] | Max (mm) [10] | Max. (mm)

[11] | Cutting width [11] | Ancho de corte

[12] |cm [12] |cm

[13] | Compatible machines [13] | Maquinas compatibles
[14] | Spare cutting means codes [14] | Codigos de los dispositivos de corte de recambio




& =0 @
Originaaljuhendi tolge,

0 TEHNILISTE ANDMETE TABEL 0 TEKNISTEN TIETOJEN TAULUKKO

[l |Type [11 [Type

2] [Mudel [2] |Malli

[3] | gabariidid [3] |Mitat

4] [A(mm) [4] | A (mm)

151 |B (mm) (5] |B (mm)

[6] |C (mm) [6] |C (mm)

[7]1 |Mass (kg) [7] |Massa (kg)

[8] |Loikekorgus [8] |Leikkuukorkeus
[9] | Min (mm) [9] |Min (mm)

[10] | Maks (mm) [10] | Max (mm)

[11] | Loikelaius [11] | Leikkuuleveys

[12] |cm [12] |[cm

[13] | Uhilduvad masinad [13] | Yhteensopivat koneet
[14] | Tellitavate niitmisterade koodid [14] | Leikkuulaitteiden varaosien koodit

FRANCAIS HRVATSKI
Traduction des Instructions Originales Prijevod originalnih uputa

0 TABLEAU DONNEES TECHNIQUES 0 TABLICA S TEHNICKIM PODACIMA

11 | Type [11 [Type

[2] |Modéle [2] |Model

[3] |Dimensions d'encombrement [3] |Dimenzije

4] [A(mm) 4 |A(mm)

[5] | B (mm) [5] | B (mm)

[6] |C (mm) [6] |C (mm)

[71 |Masse (kg) [7] | Tezina (kg)

[8] |Hauteur de coupe [8] |Visinareza

[9] | Min. (mm) [9] | Min. (mm)

[10] | Max. (mm) [10] | Max. (mm)

[11] |Largeur de coupe [11] | Zahvat

[12] |cm [12] |cm

[13] | Machines compatibles [18] | Komplementarni strojevi
[14] | Codes dispositifs de coupe de rechange [14] | Kodovi zamjenskih reznih elemenata




MAGYAR

Eredeti utasitds fordjtdsa,

@

@

LIETUVISKAI

Originaliy instrukcijy vertimas

0 MUSZAKI ADATOK TABLAZATA 0 TECHNINIY DUOMENY LENTELE
[11 |Type [11 | Type
[2] [Modell [2] | Modelis
[3] |Helyfoglalas [3] |Helyfoglalas
[4] | A (mm) [4] |A(mm)
[5] | B (mm) [5] |B(mm)
[6] |C (mm) [6] |C (mm)
[71 | Témeg (kg) [7] |Svoris (kg)
[8] |Vagas magassag [8] |Pjuvio aukstis
[91 | Min (mm) [91 | Min. (mm)
[10] | Max (mm) [10] | Maks. (mm)
[11] | Vagas hosszuisag [11] | Pjavio plotis
[12] jcm [12] |cm
[13] | Kompatibilis gépek [13] | Suderinamos staklés
[14] | Csere vagoberendezés kddja [14] | Atsarginiy pjovimo prietaisy daliy kodai

~ LATVIESU

Instrukciju tulkojums no originalvalodas

@

MAREAOHCHKH

(MPeBog Ha OPUIMHAIHNTE UHCTPYHLMM)

0 TEHNISKO DATU TABULA

0 TABEJIA CO TEXHUYHMH

noaAToOLM
[ |Type [1] |Cepumn
[2] |Modelis 2] |Type
[3] | Balstvirsmas izmeri [8] |BRynHu AMMEH3un
[4] | A (mm) [4] |A(mm)
[5] |B(mm) [5] |B(mm)
[6] |C (mm) [6] |C (mm)
[71 |Masa (kg) [7] |TemuHa (Kr)
[8] |Zagésanas augstums [8] | BucuHa Ha ceuverbe
[9] | Min. (mm) [9] | MuH (Mm)
[10] | Maks. (mm) [10] | MaKkcumyM (MM)
[11] | Zagésanas platums [11] | LLinpuHa Ha ceverbe
[12] |ecm [12] jcm
[13] | Saderiga iekarta [13] | KomnatnéunHu ypeau
[14] | Plausanas ieri¢u rezerves dalu kodi [14] | KopoBw of pe3epBHUTE Le/I0BU 3a CeHere




@ NEDERLANDS NORSK

Vertaling van de originele gebruiksaanwijzingen, Oversettelse av den originale bruksanvisningen,

0 TABEL TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS 0 TABELL - TEKNISKE DATA

11 | Type [11 [Type

[2] | Model [2] |Modell

[3] |Afmetingen [3] |Utvendige mal

[41 [A (mm) [4] [A(mm)

[5] | B (mm) [5] |B(mm)

[6] |C (mm) [6] |C (mm)

[71 |Massa (kg) [71 |Masse (kg)

[8] | Snijhoogte [8] | Kuttehoyde

[9] | Min (mm) [9] | Min (mm)

[10] | Max (mm) [10] | Maks (mm)

[11] | Snijbreedte [11] | Kuttebredde

[12] jcm [12] |cm

[13] | Compatibele machines [13] | Kompatible maskiner
[14] | Code reservesnijbladen [14] | Reservedelskoder for klipperedskaper

POLSKI PORTUGUES
Ttumaczenie Instrukcji oryginalnej, (Traduc&o do manual original)

0 TABELA DANYCH TECHNICZNYCH 0 TECNICO TABELA DE DADOS

[11 |Type [11 | Type

[2] |Model [2] |Modelo

[3] |Wymiary [3] |Dimensoes de delimitacao
[4] |A(mm) [4] |A(mm)

[5] | B (mm) [5] | B (mm)

[6] |C (mm) [6] |C (mm)

[7] |Masa (kg) [7] |Peso (kg)

[8] |Wysokos¢ cigecia [8] |Altura de corte

[9] [Min (mm) [9] [Min (mm)

[10] | Maks (mm) [10] | Max (mm)

[11] | Szerokos¢ cigcia [11] |Largura de corte

[12] lem [12] jcm

[13] | Maszyny kompatybilne [13] | M&quinas compativeis

[14] | Kody wymiennych agregatow tngcych [14] | Cddigos dispositivos de corte de substituicdo

Vi




ROMAN

Traducerea instructiunilor originale,

PYCCHUM

TlepeBos OpUrnHaIbHbIX MHCTPYKLMK,

0 TABEL CU DATE TEHNICE

0 TABJIMUA TEXHUHECHUX
HHbIX

1 |Familia (11 |Type

2] |Type [2] |Mogenb

[3] | Dimensiuni de gabarit [3] |Fa6apuTHble pa3mepbl
[4] | A (mm) [4] |A(mm)

[5] |B (mm) [5] |B(mm)

[6] |C (mm) [6] |C (mm)

[71 |Greutate (kg) [7] |Macca (Kr)

[8] |inaltimea de taiere [8] | BbicoTa pe3Kkun

[9] | Min (mm) [9] | MuH. (Mm)

[10] | Max (mm) [10] | Makc. (Mm)

[11] |Latimea de taiere [11] |LUupurHa pe3Ku

[12] {cm [12] [cm

[13] | Masini compatibile [13] | MalmnHbI COBMECTUMBbI
[14] | Coduri dispozitive de taiere de schimb [14] | Kogbl 3anacHbIX pemyLLmX YyCTPOUCTB

€

SLOVENSKY

Preklad pévodného ndvodu na pouZitie

&

SLOVENSCINA

(Prevod originalnih navodil)

0 TABULKA TECHNICKYCH UDAJOV 0

TABELA S TEHNICNIMI PODATKI

[11 |Rada [11 | Type

21 | Type [2] [Model

8] |Rozmery zariadenia [3] |Dimenzije velikosti
[4] | A (mm) [4] |A(mm)

[5] |B(mm) [5] | B (mm)

6] |C(mm) (6] |C (mm)

[71 |Hmotnost (kg) (71 |Teza (kg)

[8] |VySka rezu [8] |ViSinareza

[9] [Min (mm) [9] [Min (mm)

[10] | Max (mm) [10] | Maks. (mm)

[11] | Sirka rezu [11] | Sirina reza

[12] |cm [12] {em

[13] | Kompatibilné stroje [13] | ZdruzZljivi stroji

[14] | Kédy nahradnych sekacich zariadeni [14] | Kode rezilnih naprav (nadomestni deli)

Vil




SRPSKI & SVENSKA
Prevod originalnog uputstva Oversattning av bruksanvisning i

0 TABELA S TEHNICKIM PODACIMA 0 TABELL MED TEKNISKA DATA

[l |Vrsta [11 [Type

2] |Type [2] |Modell

131 |Ukupne dimenzije [8] |Dimensioner

[41 [A (mm) [4] [A(mm)

[5] | B (mm) [5] |B(mm)

[6] |C (mm) [6] |C (mm)

[71 | Tezina (kg) [7] |Massa (kg)

[8] |Visina secenja [8] |Skéarhojd

[9] | Min. (mm) [9] | Min (mm)

[10] | Maks. (mm) [10] | Max (mm)

[11] | Zahvat [11] | Skéarbredd

[12] |ecm [12] |cm

[13] | Komplementarne masine [13] | Kompatibla maskiner
[14] | Sifre rezervnih reznih elemenata [14] | Koder for knivreservdelar

TURKCE
Orijinal Talimatlarin Terclimesi,

0 TEKNIK BiLGi TABLOSU

11 |Aile

2] | Type

[3] |Boyutlar

[4] | A (mm)

[5] |B(mm)

[6] |C (mm)

[7] | Kitle (kg)

[8] | Kesim yiiksekligi
[9 | Min (mm)

[10] | Maks (mm)

[11] | Kesim genisligi
[12] |cm

[13] | Uyumlu makineler
[14] | Yedek parca kesim aletleri kodlari

Vil




(Translation of the Original Instructions) ENGLISH @
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(Translation of the Original Instructions)

1 INTRODUCTION

Read the instruction manual before
using the accessory.

1.1 STRUCTURE OF THE MANUAL

This manual is made up of the cover, the table of
contents, a section containing all the figures and
explanatory text.

Contents are divided into chapters, headings and
subheadings.

Figures

The figures in these instructions for use are num-
bered 1, 2, 3, etc.

Components shown in the figures are marked A,
B, C, etc.

A reference to a figure is written (4).

A reference to component C in figure 2 is written
(2:C).

Headings

The headings in these instructions for use are
numbered in accordance with the following
example:

"3.2 GENERAL SAFETY CHECK" is a subhe-
ading to “3 SAFETY CHECKS” and is included
under this heading.

When referring to headings, usually only the relati-
ve number is specified, e.g. “See 7.6.2”.

1.2 SYMBOLS

WARNING symbol. Failure to observe
the instructions provided may result in
serious injury and/or material damage.

MANDATORY symbol. Used to indicate
that an operation is mandatory.

PROHIBITION symbol. Used to indicate
that an operation is prohibited.

NOTE symbol. Indicates information or
details which are particularly important

0= >

1.3 TAKING CARE OF THE MANUAL

Keep the manual in good, legible condition, in a
place which is known and easily accessible to the
machine user.

ENGLISH

EV

1.4 DEFINITIONS

Main machine: in this manual the term “main
machine” or “machine” refers to the machine the
cutting deck assy is hooked up to.

2 INTRODUCTION TO THE
ACCESSORY

The accessory described herein is a gardening
tool which must be attached to another machine
(from which it receives power and support) for it to
be used.

The accessory has been specifically designed to
mow lawns.

2.1 INTENDED USE

The “cutting deck assy” has been specifically
designed and built to mow grass.

2.2 IMPROPER USE

Any other use, different to the uses cited above,

may be dangerous and cause injury and/or mate-

rial damage.

Improper uses (by way of example and not limited

to) are:

* activation of the cutting means on grass-free
areas.

Improper use will render the warran-

@ ty null and void and the Manufacturer
shall be exonerated from all liability,
with all responsibility for damages or
injuries to self or third parties being
transferred to the user.

2.3 SAFETY SIGNS

Safety signs on the accessory are designed to
inform the user as to the correct conduct to be
maintained when using the machine, in particular
for operations which require special caution and
attention.

Caution!

Read the instruction manual carefully befo-
re using the accessory.

Caution!

NEVER put your hands or feet under the sa-
feguard when the accessory is in operation.

> Bl




ED
Caution!

|:| w Watch out for any loose objects on the
=1 ground. Pay attention to any other people
who may be in the area.

Caution!
Before performing any repair operations,

disconnect the spark plug lead from the
spark plug.

&>

2.4 IDENTIFICATION LABEL

The identification label holds the following data
(see fig. 1):

Trade Mark
Manufacturer's address
Model

Type of accessory
Machine name

Weight in Kg

Year of manufacture
Serial number

. Article code

10. CE conformity marking

Write your machine's serial number in the
space provided in the figure (1:11).
The product is identified by the article number and

accessory serial numbers.
@ Use these means of identification whe-

OPNPOBON

never you contact an authorized servi-
ce workshop.

formity can be found on the second to

@ The example of the declaration of con-
last page of this manual.

2.5 MAIN COMPONENTS (1)

The accessory is made up of the following main
components (see fig. 1):

Arms

Safeguard

. Wheels

Grip point for manual lifting.
Cutting-means assembly belt

Cutting height indicator with electric
adjustment (if present)

. Manual cutting height adjustment (if present)
. Cutting means

Chain hook-up point

Hook-up chain to the accessory lift

Cr-IO TMmMUOoWR
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(Translation of the Original Instructions)

3 SAFETY REGULATIONS

3.1 TRAINING
CAUTION! Read these instructions ca-
refully before using the machine.

Be familiar with the controls and the
proper use of the machine.

Learn how to stop the engine quickly.

Failure to observe the warnings and
instructions may lead to fire and/or se-
rious injury.

Please keep all the warnings and in-
structions for future reference.

Never allow children or people unfami-
liar with these instructions to use the
machine.

Local regulations may restrict the age
of the operator.

Never use the machine when bystan-
ders, especially children, or pets are in
the surroundings.

Never use the machine if the user is
tired or unwell, or has taken medicine,
drugs, alcohol or substances which
may slow his reflexes and compromise
his judgement.

Keep in mind that the operator or user
is responsible for accidents or hazards
occurring to other people or their pro-
perty.

It is the user’s responsibility to assess
the potential risk of the area where
work is to be carried out, and to take
all the necessary precautions to ensure
his own safety and that of others, parti-
cularly on slopes or rough, slippery and
unstable ground.

> 00 O

In the event of changes in ownership or
loan of the machine, make sure the fu-
ture user reads the instructions for use
provided in this manual.

S

Never carry children or other passen-
gers on the machine: they might fall off
and be seriously injured or inhibit safe
use of the machine.

%,




(Translation of the Original Instructions)

The operator of a machine must care-
fully follow the driving instructions, par-
ticularly:

a. the need for care and concentration when
using machines;

b. that control of a machine sliding on a slope
will not be regained by the application of the
brake. The main cause behind a loss of ma-
chine control are:

« insufficient wheel grip;

* being driven too fast;

¢ inadequate braking;

¢ the type of machine is unsuitable for its
task;

* lack of awareness of the effect of ground
conditions, especially slopes;

* Incorrect use of the machine as a towing
vehicle;

The machine is equipped with a series

® of safety microswitches and devices
which must never be removed, altered
or tampered with. Removing these de-
vices invalidates the warranty and the
manufacturer declines any responsi-
bility. Always check the safety devices
work before using the machine.

3.2 PREPARATION

¢ When using the machine always wear sturdy,
slip-resistant footwear and long trousers.

¢ Never activate the machine when barefoot or
wearing open-toe sandals.

* Do not wear chains, bracelets, cumbersome
clothing with strings or ties.

¢ Tie back long hair. Always wear hearing
protectors.

¢ Thoroughly inspect the area where the
equipment is to be used and remove all objects
which may be thrown by the machine (stones,
sticks, metal wire, bones, etc.)

CAUTION: DANGER! Petrol is highly in-
flammable.

a. store fuel in containers specifically designed
for this purpose;

b. refuel using a funnel and outdoors only.
Do not smoke while refuelling or whenever
handling the fuel;

c. add fuel before starting the engine. Never
remove the cap of the fuel tank or add fuel
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while the engine is running or when the en-
gine is hot;

d. if fuel is spilled, do not attempt to start the
engine but move the machine away from
the area of spillage and avoid creating any
source of ignition until the fuel has evapora-
ted and the fumes dispersed;

e. replace caps of all fuel tanks and containers
securely.

Replace faulty silencers.

Before using, always carry out a visual

@ inspection, particularly of the cutter
blade, seeing that the screws and cutter
deck assembly are not worn or dama-
ged.

Replace a worn or damaged cutter bla-
de and screws as a set to preserve ba-
lance.

Any repair shall be performed by an au-
thorized service centre.

Check the condition of the battery at

@ frequent intervals. Replace if damages
to the casing, cover or terminals are
found.

3.3 DURING OPERATION

Never start the engine in a confined
area where hazardous carbon monoxi-
de gases can build up. All starting ope-
rations have to be effected in an open
or well ventilated area! ALWAYS RE-
MEMBER THAT EXHAUST GASES ARE
TOXIC!

%,

Mow only in daylight or with good artifi-
cial light in good visibility conditions.

Keep persons, children and animals
away from the working area.

If possible, avoid working on wet grass.
Do not work under rain or thunder-
storms.

Do not use the machine in bad weather,
especially if there is a risk of lightning.

Before starting the engine, disengage
the cutter blade or the PTO and put the
gear into neutral.

D0 999G
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Take special care when approaching
obstacles which may obscure your vi-
sion.

Apply the parking brake when you park
the machine.

The machine may not be driven on slo-
pes greater than 102 (17%), in any di-
rection.

Remember there is no such thing as a
“safe” slope. Travel on grass slopes re-
quires particular care. To avoid roll-over
of losing control of the machine:

do not stop or start suddenly when going up

or downhill;

4

engage the drive slowly and always keep the

machine in gear, especially when travelling
downhill;

o

machine speeds should be kept low on slo-

pes and during tight turns;

o

. Beware of humps, hollows and other hidden

dangers;

®

Never mow across the face of the slope.
When mowing on a slope, proceed up and
down the slope as opposed to across it, ta-

king great care when changing direction that

the first wheels do not hit obstacles (such
as stones, branches, roots, etc.), that may
cause the machine to slide sideways, roll

over or otherwise cause loss of control.

© @ @ 9

Reduce speed before any change of
direction on slopes and always enga-
ge the parking brake before leaving the
machine stopped and unattended.

exercise caution in the proximity of clif-
fs, ditches or embankments. The machi-
ne may overturn if a wheel drives over
the edge or the edge gives way.

Exercise maximum caution when re-
versing and working in reverse. Look
behind you both before and during re-
versing to make sure there are no ob-
stacles.

Use care when pulling loads or using
heavy equipment:

a. use only approved drawbar hitch points;
b. limit loads to those you can safely control;

o
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(Translation of the Original Instructions)

. Do not make any sudden turns. Use care

when reversing;

o

. use counterweight(s) or wheel weights whe-

never advised in the instructions manual.

D00 = O=00 O 00 PO ©

Disengage the cutter blade or PTO and
lift the cutting deck assy to its highest
position when crossing grass-free are-
as or when moving from one area to
another.

Look out for traffic when using the ma-
chine near the road.

CAUTION! The machine has not been
approved for use on public roads. It has
to be used (as indicated by the highway
code) in private areas closed to traffic.

Never use the machine if the safe-
guards are damaged.

Do not put hands or feet near or under
rotating parts. Keep clear of the di-
scharge opening at all times.

Do not leave the machine on high grass
with the engine running to avoid the
risk of starting a fire.

When using accessories, always direct
the discharge chute away from people.

Only use accessories approved by the
machine manufacturer.

Do not use the machine if the accesso-
ries/tools are not installed in the correct
places. Driving without accessories
may adversely effect machine stability.

Take care when using grass collectors
and other accessories which may alter
machine stability, especially when wor-
king on a slope.

Do not change the engine governor set-
tings or overspeed the engine.

Do not touch engine components which
get hot during use. Burns hazard.

Disengage the cutter blade or the PTO,
set the engine to the idle position, stop
the engine and remove the key (make
sure that all moving parts have come to
a complete stop):




(Translation of the Original Instructions)

a. whenever you leave the machine unattended
or leave the driver'r seat.

b. before removing the jamming cause or un-
clogging the collector channel;

c. before checking, cleaning or working on
machine;

d. after striking a foreign object. Inspect the ma-
chine for damage and make repairs before
restarting and operating the machine;

Disengage the cutter blade or the PTO

@ and stop the engine (make sure that all
moving parts have come to a complete
stop):

Before refuelling;

Every time you remove the grass collector
sack or put it back on;

. adjusting the cutting height, assuming this
operation cannot be done from the driver's
seat.

Disengage the cutting blade or the PTO
during transport or whenever the ma-
chine is not being used.

oo

(2}

Reduce the throttle setting before stop-
ping the engine. turn the fuel off at the
conclusion of mowing, following the in-
structions in the manual.

decks as one rotating blade may cause
other blades to rotate.

WARNING - In the event of failures or
accidents when working with the ma-
chine, stop the engine immediately
and move the machine away to avoid
causing further damage; in the event of
accidents with injuries to operators or
third parties, take the first aid measures
which are most appropriate to deal with
the situation and contact a health care
facility for the necessary treatment.

Carefully remove any debris which
could cause damage or injury to per-
sons or animals if ignored.

c The noise and vibration levels shown

@ Take care with multiple blade cutting

in these instructions are the maximum
levels for use of the machine. The use
of an unbalanced cutting element, the
excessive speed of movement, or the
absence of maintenance have a signifi-
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cant influence on noise emissions and
vibrations. Consequently, it is necessa-
ry to take preventive steps to eliminate
possible damage due to high levels of
noise and stress from vibration. Main-
tain the machine well, wear ear protec-
tion devices.

3.4 MAINTENANCE AND STORAGE

CAUTION! - Before cleaning or doing
maintenance work, take out the ignition
key and read the relevant instructions.
Wear adequate clothing and work glo-
ves whenever your hands are at risk.

CAUTION! - Never use the machine with
A worn or damaged parts. Faulty or worn-
out parts must always be replaced and
never repaired. Only use original spa-
re parts: The use or non-original and/
or incorrectly fitted parts will compro-
mise the safety of the machine, may
cause accidents or personal injuries
for which the Manufacturer is under no
circumstance liable or responsible.

rations not described herein must be
carried out by your Dealer or Authori-
zed Service Centre, which have the ne-
cessary knowledge and equipment to
ensure that the work is carried out cor-
rectly, maintaining the correct degree of
safety and the original operating condi-
tions of the machine. Any adjustments
or maintenance operations carried out
by people not having the necessary
knowledge will nullify the warranty and
exonerate the manufacturer from all lia-
bility.

@ Any regulations and maintenance ope-

* After each use of the machine, remove the key
and check for any damage.

* Keep all nuts, bolts and screws tight to be sure
the equipment is in safe working condition.
Regular maintenance is essential for safety and
for maintaining performance levels.

* Regularly check that the cutting deck blade
screws are securely tightened.

Wear suitable work gloves when
handling the cutter blade assy during
removal and reinstallation operations.
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Check the cutting blade’s balance after

@ sharpening. All operations concerning
the cutting deck assy (disassembling,
sharpening, balancing, assembling
and/or replacement) are tough works
and require a specific knowledge as
well as special tools; for sake of safety,
they should always be performed by an
authorized service centre.

Regularly check the brakes work properly. It is
important to service the brakes and repair them
if necessary.

Frequently check the grass collector for wear
and damage.

Replace any damaged warning and instruction
stickers.

If the machine has no mechanical stoppers for
transport, accessories must always be resting
on the ground when the machine is parked,
stored or left unattended.

Store the machine where children cannot get
to it.

Never store the equipment with fuel

® in the tank inside a building where fu-
mes may reach a flame or a spark or a
source of extreme heat.

Allow the engine to cool before storing in an
enclosed space.

To reduce the fire hazard, keep the engine,
exhaust silencer, battery compartment and fuel
storage area free of grass, leaves, or excessive
grease.

To reduce the risk of fire, regularly check the
machine for oil and/or fuel leaks.

If the fuel tank has to be drained, this should be
done outdoors and when the engine is cool.
The ignition key must never be left inserted in
the machine, or where children or persons not
familiar to the machine may reach it. Before any
maintenance or repair, remove the ignition key.

CAUTION! - Battery acid is corrosive.

A In the event of mechanical damage or
overcharging, acid may leak out. Avoid
inhalation or contact with any part of
the body.

Inhaled acid fumes are harmful to mu-

A cous membranes and other internal
organs. Seek medical attention imme-
diately.
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(Translation of the Original Instructions)

CAUTION! - Do not overcharge the bat-
tery. Excessive charging may cause the
battery to explode with subsequent
acid leaks.

CAUTION! - Acid can seriously damage
tools, clothing and other materials. Rin-
se away spilled acid immediately with
water.

Do not short circuit the battery termi-
nals. Sparks occur which can result in
fire.

TAKE CARE over the hydraulic compo-
nents. Pressurized hydraulic fluid leaks
may lead to injection injuries which can
seriously damage tissues and need im-
mediate medical attention.

>bB B D>

3.5 TRANSPORTING

CAUTION! - If the machine is transpor-
ted on a truck or trailer, use ramps with
suitable resistance, width and length.

Load the machine with the engine
switched off, without a driver and
pushed by an adequate number of pe-
ople.

During transport, close the fuel
stopcock (if fitted), lower the cutting
deck assy or the accessory, engage the
parking brake and fasten the machine
securely with ropes or chains to the
hauling device.

>

3.6 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

» Safeguarding the environment must be a
relevant and priority aspect of machine use, of
benefit to the community and the environment
we live in. Avoid being a disturbance to the
neighbourhood.

* Adhere strictly to the local regulations governing
the disposal of packaging, oil, fuel, filters,
damaged parts or any other element which may
have an impact on the environment; this waste
should not be disposed of along with standard
household waste, but must be disposed of
separately and sent to special waste disposal
facilities for handling and recycling.

* Adhere strictly to local regulations governing the
disposal of cuttings.




(Translation of the Original Instructions)

¢ When the machine is withdrawn from service,
do not dump it in the environment, but take it to
a waste disposal facility in accordance with the
local regulations in force.

3.7 MAINTENANCE AND ASSISTANCE

Before proceeding to hook-up/unhook the cutting-
means assembly to/from the machine, perform
washing procedures or maintenance in general:

@ Take the machine onto a flat surface.

Activate the parking brake (please refer
to the machine’s manual)

For petrol powered machines; discon-
nect the spark plug leads.

For diesel powered machines; discon-
nect the (negative) lead from the bat-
tery.

Remove the key from the ignition. (Plea-
se refer to the machine’s manual).

Wear protective gloves

* Tighten all nuts and screws to ensure safe
accessory operations.

¢ Regularly check that the cutting means screws
are securely tightened.

¢ For the sake of safety, replace worn or damaged
parts.

* Replace any damaged warning and instruction
stickers.

4 CONTROLS

4.1 CUTTING HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT

The cutting height can be adjusted between 25 -
90 mm.

® Make all adjustments with the machine

switched off.

1) Electric cutting height adjustment

The cutting height is fully adjustable with minute
precision by acting on the relative switch (if pre-
sent) on the main machine.

The indicator (1:F) shows the height adjustment.

For electric cutting height regulation to
@ be functional, the plug on the cutting
deck assembly’s electric cable must be
inserted in the socket (9:A) on the ma-

ENGLISH

EV

chine.

2) Manual cutting height adjustment

The cutting height can be adjusted to a number of
fixed positions using the lever (3:A).

The pointer (3:B) indicates the height adjustment.

4.2 FORWARD TILT

The rear section of the cutting deck assy can be
raised 12 mm by moving the two cotter pins or
pegs (4:A) down one hole on the supports (4B).

5 HOOKING THE CUTTING DECK
UP TO THE MACHINE
The cutting deck assy must be hooked up to the
main machine by means of the mounts attached to
the front wheels and a chain which is connected to
the accessory lift hook.

The mounts are attached to the arms (1:A).

5.1 Hook-up to the accessory lift device

The cutting deck assy must be hooked up to the
“accessories lift lever” (8:A) on the main machine
by means of a chain and clip-on hooks.

One clip-on hook (8:B) is for the operating position
and can be moved between the chain links to
adjust the lifting force.

The other clip-on hook (8:C) is for the washing
position.

5.2 HOOK UP TO THE MOUNTS ATTACHED
TO THE WHEELS

5.2.1 Cutting means with electric cutting
height adjustment

1. Bring the cutting-means assembly up to the
machine, insert the electric cable plug in the
socket (9:A) and set the cutting height to ma-
ximum. See 4.1.

2. Disconnect the plug from the socket.

5.2.2 Hook up with fixed mounts
Example of fixed mounts, see (5:C and 6:A).

Follow the indications provided in hea-
ding 3.7.

1. Place the cutting device assy in front of the
machine.

2. The cutting-means assembly mounts are in-
stalled on the machine axles as follows:
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Park 2WD:

¢ Cutting-means assembly mount (6:A)

¢ Washer (6:B)

¢ Cotter pin or peg (6:C)

Park 4WD, Villa:

e Washer (5:D). Only for machines built up
to and including 2006.

¢ Cutting-means assembly mount (5:C)

¢ Washer (5:B)

e Circlip (5:A).

3. Remove the cotter pin or peg (4:A) and the
washer (4:C) on both cutting-means assem-
bly arms.

4. For cutting-means assembly with manual
cutting height adjustment only; set the cutting
height to maximum. See 4.1.

5. Bring the cutting-means assembly as close
to the machine as possible.

6. Fit the cutting-means assembly belt onto the
machine pulleys as follows:

7. Fit the cutting-means assembly belt onto the
machine pulleys as follows:

Park 2WD:

* With your left hand take hold of the
tensioner lever (12:A) and pull it outwards.

* With your right hand put the belt over the
pulley (12:B).

* Pass the belt over the pulley (12:C) of
the tensioner while gently releasing the
tension and your grip.

Park 4WD:

e With your left hand take hold of the
tensioner lever (11:A) and pull it outwards.

* With your right hand put the belt over the
pulley (11:B).

¢ Pass the belt over the pulley (11:C) of
the tensioner while gently releasing the
tension and your grip.

e Put the belt over the pulley (13:B).
* Movee the tensioner (!3:A) towards the
centre of the machine.
¢ Pass the belt over the pulley (13:C) of
the tensioner while gently releasing the
tension and your grip.
8. Hook the cutting mean up to the tool lift de-
vice. See fig. 8.
9. Secure the arms to the mounts. See fig. 10.
10. Install the belt guard as follows:

10
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Park 2WD, 4WD:
¢ Slacken and remove the screw (13:A).
¢ Insert the guard (13:B) under the machine
and make the forks (13:C) lock onto the
pins (13:D)
¢ Screw in and tighten the screw (13:A).
Villa:
¢ Slacken and remove the screw (18:B).
¢ Insert the guard (16:A) in from the left
hand-side (facing the machine) as
illustrated in fig.16.
* Make the forks (17:C) lock onto the pins
(17:D).
¢ Complete positioning of the guard as
illustrated in fig. 18.
e Screw in and tighten the screw (18:B).
11. Make basic cutting-means assembly
adjustments. See 5.4.
12. If the cutting-means assembly have electrical
cutting height adjustment, connect the cable
to the socket (9:A).

5.2.3 Hook-up with quick-release supports
Example of quick-release supports, see fig. 10.

For the following operations, see the rela-

|| tive instructions provided in the machine’s

manual and on the support’s manual.

Follow the indications provided in hea-
ding 3.4

1. Check that the quick-release supports are
installed on the machine and the cutting-
means assembly arms.

2. Place the cutting-means assembly in front of
the machine.

3. Slightly lift the cutting-means assembly to
ease the load on the cotter pin or peg (4:A).

4. Remove the cotter pin or peg (4:A) and the
washer (4:C) on both cutting-means assem-
bly arms.

5. For cutting-means assembly with manual
cutting height adjustment only; set the cutting
height to maximum. See 4.1.

6. Turn the quick-release supports to the open
position (19:A)

7. Lift and rest the lower part (19:B) of the sup-
port peg hook-up bracket (19:C) on both si-
des and bring the cutting device up as close
to the machine as possible.

8. Fit the cutting-means assembly belt onto the
machine pulleys as follows:




(Translation of the Original Instructions)

Park 2WD:

* With your left hand take hold of the
tensioner lever (12:A) and pull it outwards.

* With your right hand put the belt over the
pulley (12:B).

¢ Pass the belt over the pulley (12:C) of
the tensioner while gently releasing the
tension and your grip.

Park 4WD:

* With your left hand take hold of the
tensioner lever (11:A) and pull it outwards.

¢ With your right hand put the belt over the
pulley (11:B).

¢ Pass the belt over the pulley (11:C) of
the tensioner while gently releasing the
tension and your grip.

9. Hook the cutting-means assembly up to the
tool lift device. See fig. 10.

10. Install the belt guard as follows:

* Slacken and remove the screw (15:A).

* Insert the guard (15:B) under the machine
and make the forks (15:C) lock onto the
pins (15:D)

e Screw in and tighten the screw (15:A).

11. Make basic cutting-means assembly
adjustments. See 5.4.

12. Couple the hook-up bracket (20:A) to the pin
(20:B) on both sides.

13. With your foot, turn the quick-release sup-
ports to the closure position (20:C) and insert
the peg or cotter pin (20:D). See also the
instructions provided separately.

14. Make basic cutting-means assembly
adjustments. See 5.4.

15. If the cutting-means assembly have electrical
cutting height adjustment, connect the cable
to the socket (9:A).

5.3 TYRE PRESSURE

Adjust the tyre pressures according to the values
indicated in the “Technical Data” table provided for
the machine to which the accessory is hooked up.

5.4 BASIC ADJUSTMENT

Correct basic adjustment is needed to guarantee
optimum cutting-means assembly performance.
Basic cutting-means assembly adjustment invol-
ves setting the rear edge 5 mm higher than the
front edge.

This means that the cutting-means assembly is
tilted forward.
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Carry out basic adjustment by lifting and securing

the cutting-means assembly as follows:

For machines equipped with 17" wheels: position

the pegs or cotter pins (4:A) in the highest hole on

the pin (4:B).

For machines equipped with 16" wheels: position

the pegs or cotter pins (4:A) in the central hole on

the pin (4:B).

To adjust, proceed as follows:

1. Slightly lift the cutting-means assembly to
ease the load on the cotter pin or peg (4:A).

2. Remove the cotter pin or peg (4:A) and in-
sert it in one of the other holes. Perform this
adjustment on both cutting-means assembly
arms.

6 HANDLING THE CUTTING-
MEANS ASSEMBLY

To move or handle the cutting-means assembly,
make it run on its 4 wheels (26:A).

Carry out this operation after wearing
safety protection gloves.

The cutting deck assy features sharpe-
ned edges. To avoid dangerous cuts,
pay attention to where you put your
hands

7 USING THE ACCESSORY
ﬁ Make sure the grass to be cut is com-

pletely free of foreign objects such as
stones etc.

7.1 CUTTING HEIGHT

For best results, cut off the top third of the grass.
See fig. 22.

If the grass is long and needs cutting back signifi-
cantly, cut twice using two different cutting heights.
Do not use the lowest cutting heights if the lawn
surface is uneven.

This would entail a risk of the cutting devices being
damaged against the surface and the lawn’s top
layer of soil being removed.

7.2 TILT

The cutting deck assy’s rear section can be lifted
so that the deck has a greater forward tilt than is
provided by the basic setting.

Tilt effects cutting results as follows.

11
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7.2.1 Basic adjustment

When the cutting-means assembly is in the basic
setting, the best mulching effect and good disper-
sion of the cut grass are achieved.

The basic setting is recommended for grass of a
normal length. See 5.4.

7.2.2 Greater tilt

If the cutting-means assembly is tilted forward, the
mulching effect is reduced, improving the disper-
sion of cut grass.

It is advisable to tilt the cutting-means assembly
forward when tackling thick grass.

7.3 MOWING TIPS

To get the best mowing results, follow the tips

given below.

* Cut grass frequently.

¢ Run the machine at full revs.

* Grass should not be wet.

¢ Only use sharp cutting devices.

* Keep the bottom side of the cutting device
clean.

7.4 COMPOSTING / REAR DISCHARGE

Grass can be cut in two ways.

* Composting the grass on the lawn.

e Expulsion of grass from the back of the cutting
mean.

o text

When the machine is delivered the cutting-means

assembly is set for composting.

Expulsion of grass from the back of the cutting-

means assembly.

» Slacken and remove the screw (23:A) which
secures the deflector in place (23:B).

¢ Remove the deflector (23:B).

Keep the screw and the deflector in a safe place
for future use.

8 MAINTENANCE
8.1 PREPARATION

All service and all maintenance checks
must be carried out on a stationary ma-

chine with the engine switched off.

Always apply the parking brake to stop
the machine from moving. (please refer
to the machine’s manual)

ENGLISH
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Prevent inadvertent start-up of the en-
gine.

For petrol powered machines; discon-
nect the spark plug leads.

For diesel powered machines; discon-
nect the (negative) lead from the bat-
tery.

Remove the key from the ignition. (plea-
se refer to the machine’s manual).

Turn off the engine. (please refer to the
machine’s manual).

Wear protective gloves.

8.2 WASHING POSITION

1. Set the tool lift in the transport position.
2. Set the maximum cutting height.

Follow the indications provided in hea-
ding 3.7.

1. Remove the rear section of the cutting deck
assy as follows:

» Slightly lift the cutting-means assembly
to ease the load on the cotter pin or peg
(4:A).

¢ Remove the cotter pin or peg (4:A) and
the washer (4:C) on both cutting-means
assembly arms.

It is strictly forbidden to start the engi-
ne when the deck is in the washing po-
sition.

2. Take hold of the front cutting-means assem-
bly edge (24:A) and lift. Hook-up the chain
(24:B) so that the cutting-means assembly is
pointing upwards diagonally.

3. Clean the cutting-means assembly.

4. Once the washing operation has been
completed, reposition the cutting-means
assembly in its initial position and replace the
washer and cotter pin or peg on both sides.

8.3 MAINTENANCE POSITION

8.3.1 Machine with fixed mounts.
Example of fixed mounts, see (5:C and 6:A).
1. Remove the belt guard as follows:
Park 2WD, 4WD / Castelgarden:

¢ Slacken and remove the screw (15:A).




(Translation of the Original Instructions)

¢ Lift and remove the guard (15:B)

Villa
* Slacken and remove the screw (18:B).
* Lift and remove the guard (18:A)

Follow the indications provided in hea-
ding 3.7.

2. If the cutting-means assembly has electric
cutting height adjustment, disconnect the ca-
ble from the machine. See fig. (9:A)

3. Remove the rear section of the cutting-
means assembly from the right and left as
follows:

» Slightly lift the cutting-means assembly
to ease the load on the cotter pin or peg
(4:A).

* Remove the cotter pin or peg (4:A) and
the washer (4:C) on both cutting-means
assembly arms.

4. Slacken the belt as follows:

Park 2WD:

¢ With your left hand take hold of the
tensioner lever (12:A) and pull it outwards.

* With your right hand remove the belt from
the pulley (12:B).

Park 4WD:

* With your left hand take hold of the
tensioner lever (11:A) and pull it outwards.

¢ With your right hand remove the belt from
the pulley (11:B).

5. Remove the belt from the pulley (11:B, 12:B)
on the machine.

6. Lift the cutting-means assembly from the
front side and continue to lift until the cutting-
means assembly is completely vertical. Rest
the rear end on the ground. See fig. 19.

Villa:

* Remove the belt from the tensioner pulley
(13:C).

* Remove the belt from the pulley (13:B).

e Lift the cutting-means assembly from the
front side until it is completely vertical and
rest the back end on the ground. See fig.
25.

7. Once cleaning/maintenance operations have
been completed, lower the cutting-means
assembly to the ground following the above
instructions in reverse.

8. Restore the cutting-means assembly to its
original position as specified in heading 5.2.2
from point 8 onwards.

ENGLISH
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8.3.2 Machines with quick-release supports

Example of quick-release supports, see fig. 10.
1. Apply the parking brake.
2. Set the maximum cutting height.

Follow the indications provided in hea-
ding 3.7.

3. Remove the belt guard as follows:
¢ Slacken and remove the screw (15:A).
¢ Lift and remove the guard (15:B)

4. If the cutting-means assembly has electric
cutting height adjustment, disconnect the ca-
ble from the machine. See fig. 9.

5. Remove the rear section of the cutting-
means assembly from the right and left as
follows:

» Slightly lift the cutting-means assembly
to ease the load on the cotter pin or peg
(4:A).

¢ Remove the cotter pin or peg (4:A) and
the washer (4:C) on both cutting-means
assembly arms.

6. Slacken the belt as follows:

Park 2WD:

* Take hold of the belt tensioner lever (12:A)
with your left hand.

e Pull the lever and remove the belt from the
tensioner (12:C) with your right hand.

Park 4WD:

¢ Take hold of the belt tensioner lever (11:A)
with your left hand.

¢ Pull the lever and remove the belt from the
tensioner (11:C) with your right hand.

7. Open the quick-release supports by turning
them to the rear position.

@ See also the instructions provided with

the machine and the quick-release sup-
port.

8. Remove the belt as follows:
Park 2WD:
* Remove the belt from the pulley (12:B).
Park 4WD:
* Remove the belt from the pulley (11:B).
9. Extract the belt from the machine pulley.
10. Close the quick-release supports by turning
them back to their front position.
See also the instructions provided with
@ the machine and the quick-release sup-
port.
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The cutting-means assembly must ne-
ver be lifted with the quick-release sup-
ports open. Failure to observe this re-
commendation constitutes a crushing
hazard.

11. Take hold of the front cutting-means as-
sembly edge and lift. Continue lifting until
the cutting-means assembly is completely
vertical and rest the back end on the ground.
See fig. 25.

12. Restore the cutting-means assembly to its
original position as specified in heading 5.2.3
from point 9 onwards.

8.4 CLEANING

Always clean the bottom part of the
cutting-means assembly after use.

Take care over the sharp blades. Wear
protective gloves.

Set the cutting-means assembly to the washing
position.

Clean the bottom of the cutting-means assembly
with great care using only water and a brush.

If during use any of the paintwork has got
scratched or come off, touch up when the surfa-
ces are completely clean and dry.

Use non-perishable yellow paint for outdoor appli-
cations which is suitable for metal.

8.5 CUTTING MEANS (21:A)

8.5.1 Introduction

The cutting-means assembly is fitted with a

number of safety devices which reduce the risk

of damaging the cutting-means assembly and

the drive system should the same hit an obstacle

while in motion.

These devices are:

¢ Shear bolts (14:C) which secure the cutting
means (14:A) to the cutting means holder bar
(14:B),

¢ Torque limiter for cutting-means assembly drive
shaft transmission.

* possibility for positive drive belt slipping over the
plastic gearwheels.

8.5.2 Cutting means replacement

@ Wear protective gloves.

14
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(Translation of the Original Instructions)

Check that the cutting-means assembly is always
perfectly sharpened.

This is essential for obtaining optimum results.

Replace the cutting means once per
year

Always check the cutting means after
an impact, replace them if damaged.

To sharpen cutting-means assembly
contact an authorized technical assi-
stance service.

Damaged cutting-means
must always be replaced.

assembly

When replacing cutting means, always
replace both cutting means on the
same holder bar to avoid loss of correct
balance.

Use genuine spare parts only.
Non-genuine spare parts, even those
which can be installed on the machine,
may cause injury or damage the machi-
ne.

Re-assemble the cutting means as follows:

¢ Install the cutting means (14:A) on the cutting
means holder bar (14:B) using the relative
screws (14: C and D).

Install the cutting means hold bar on its support
(14:E).

The cutting-means assembly can be turned

1/3 of a turn on their supports. Synchronize the
cutting-means assembly so that they are at a
90° angle to one another. See heading 7.5.3
Cutting means fixing screws tightening torque:

e Screw (14:F):45 Nm

e Screws (14:D): 45 Nm

e Shear bolts (14:C) 9.8 Nm

In the event of collision, the shear bolts (14:C) may
snap.

If this occurs, install new, genuine shear bolts and
tighten to the torque indicated.

@D OO 9O

8.5.3 Cutting means synchronization

The cutting-means assembly are correctly syn-
chronized when their axes are set at a 90° angle to
one another. See Fig. 21

Synchronization may be lost if the cutting means
hit an obstacle with the resulting risk of interferen-
ce.




(Translation of the Original Instructions)

Always check the cutting means after
an impact, replace them if damaged.

If synchronization problems arise, con-
tact an authorized Stiga servicing cen-
tre to get the relative repairs carried
out.

9 SPARE PARTS

Genuine spare parts and attachments have been
designed specifically for machines.

Non-original parts and attachments are not
approved.

@ Use genuine spare parts only.

Non-genuine spare parts, even those
which can be installed on the machine,
may cause injury or damage the machi-
ne.

The manufacturer shall decline all liabi-

A lity in the event of injuries or damages
caused by non-genuine spare parts or
accessories.

ENGLISH

EV

10 TERMS OF PURCHASE

The warranty covers all material and manufactu-
ring defects.

The user must follow all the instructions provided
in the accompanying documentation.

The warranty does not cover damages caused by:

e failure to become familiar with the
documentation accompanying the machine,

e carelessness,

* incorrect or prohibited use or assembly,

* use of non-genuine spare parts,

* use of accessories not supplied or approved.

The warranty does not cover:

* normal wear and tear of consumables, such as
drive belts, headlights, wheels, bolts and wires.

* normal wear and tear.

The purchaser is protected by his own national
legislation. The purchaser’s rights envisaged by
the national laws in his own country are not in any
way restricted by this warranty.
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La Societa: STIGA SpA - Via del Lavoro, 6 — 31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) — Italy

Dichiara sotto la propria responsabilita, che la macchina: Assieme Dispositivo di taglio
(accessorio intercambiabile) / taglio erba

85C, 85C E, 85C QF, 95CV, 95CV E, 95CP, 95CP E, 95C E QF,

a) Tipo/Modello Base 100C E, 105C E, 110C E, 125C E, 125C H, 135C H, 155C H

b) Mese/Anno di costruzione

c) Matricola

d) Motore /

E conforme alle specifiche delle direttive:

e MD: 2006/42/EC
e) Ente Certificatore: /
f) Esame CE del tipo: /

Riferimento alle Norme armoniz.

EN ISO 5395-1:2013

m) Persona autorizzata a costituire il FascicoloTecnico: STIGA SpA
Via del Lavoro, 6
31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) - ltalia

n) Castelfranco V.to, 19.06.2017 Vice Presidente Quality & Customer Service
Ing. Raimondo Hippoliti
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